LEGALIZING ACTS

CHAPTER 279

SWEDISH MUTUAL INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

S. F. 329

AN ACT to legalize the corporate acts and proceedings in connection with the renewal of the corporate existence and the adoption of the amended and substituted articles of incorporation of the Swedish Mutual Insurance Association of Polk County, Iowa, and to provide for the renewal of the charter of said Swedish Mutual Insurance Association of Polk County.

Whereas, the period of the corporate existence of the Swedish Mutual Insurance Association of Polk County, Iowa, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, with its principal place of business in the City of Des Moines, Iowa, expired on the 23rd day of January, 1942, and the requirements of the law relative to the renewal of the corporate existence of said corporation were not fully complied with, particularly by reason of failure to file said renewal articles with the Secretary of State as required by statute within the statutory period of time prescribed therefor, and,

WHEREAS, the Swedish Mutual Insurance Association of Polk County, Iowa, has continued to conduct its business and affairs as a corporation, and,

Whereas, the members of the Swedish Mutual Insurance Company of Polk County, Iowa, met on the 17th day of January, 1942, for the purpose of, and did upon said date take the required action necessary to renew the corporate existence of said corporation for a period of twenty (20) years and did adopt amended and substituted articles of incorporation for said purpose, but the amended and substituted articles of incorporation were not filed with the Secretary of State until the 1st day of March, 1943, and,

WHEREAS, the Swedish Mutual Insurance Association of Polk County, Iowa, has paid to the Secretary of State the renewal fees and recording fees, has now filed such renewal articles with the Secretary of State and has in all other particulars complied with the provisions of the statute relating to renewals of corporations of its kind, now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That all proceedings had with respect to the renewal of the corporate existence of the Swedish Mutual Insurance Association of Polk County, Iowa, a corporation with its principal place of business in Des Moines, Iowa, and all corporate acts of said corporation, its officers and directors, since the expiration of the corporate existence of said corporation on the 23rd day of January, 1942, are hereby legalized and shall have the same force and effect as though the said proceedings had been had and adopted pursuant to law and within the period prescribed by the statute, and shall be held and considered as a renewal of the period of corporate existence of said corporation, which expired on the 23rd day of January, 1942, and

- all corporate acts and proceedings in connection with the renewal and extension of said corporation and the adoption of the renewal, amended and substituted articles of incorporation are hereby declared to be valid and legal.
 - SEC. 2. The Secretary of State is hereby authorized and directed to acknowledge and file for record all instruments relating to the renewal of said corporation previously delivered to him by said corporation and to issue a certificate of renewal to the Swedish Mutual Insurance Association of Polk County, Iowa, said renewal to extend the corporate existence of said corporation for a period of twenty (20) years from the 23rd day of January, 1942, which certificate of renewal shall have the same force and effect as though issued in full accord with the requirements of the statutes of this State.
 - 1 SEC. 3. Nothing in this Act shall be deemed or construed to affect 2 pending litigation, if any, involving said corporation.
 - SEC. 4. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in Plain Talk, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Iowa, and in The American Citizen, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Iowa, without cost to the State.

Approved April 5th, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Plain Talk, Des Moines, Ia., April 15, 1943, and The American Citizen, Des Moines, Ia., April 16, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 280

H. A. PETERSEN COMPANY

H. F. 398

AN ACT to legalize the corporate acts and the renewal of the charter of the H. A. Petersen Company of Marshalltown, Iowa.

Whereas, at the expiration of the corporate existence of the H.A. Petersen Company of Marshalltown, Iowa, a corporation organized under the laws of Iowa, renewal articles were not adopted and filed with the secretary of state in full compliance with the statutes relating to renewals specifically within the time limitation prescribed for adoption and filing of such renewal; and

Whereas, the said corporation has now filed such renewal articles and has paid the statutory fees therefor and otherwise complied with the law, except as to the time of adopting and filing; now, therefore

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. All proceedings had with respect to the renewal of 2 the corporate existence of the H. A. Petersen Company of Marshall-3 town, Iowa, and all corporate acts of said corporation, its officers,
- 4 and directors, since the expiration of the corporate existence of said
- 5 corporation, are hereby legalized and are hereby declared to be of the